



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13315/2023**

AAP INFRASTRUCTURES LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan and Ms. Sonika
Singh, Advocates (Through VC)

versus

BANK OF BARODA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amit Mahaliyan, Advocate
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **05.12.2024**

CM APPL. 71052/2024

1. Aforesaid application has been filed by respondent Bank praying therein for condonation of delay of 360 days in filing the counter-affidavit.
2. Learned counsel for petitioner joined the proceedings through videoconferencing and has no objection if the aforesaid application is allowed. She also submits that they have already received copy of the counter-affidavit.
3. Application is accordingly allowed and delay is condoned.
4. Registry is directed to permit the respondent Bank to place on record the counter-affidavit. It is, however, noticed that rejoinder-affidavit has already been filed by the petitioner.
5. List on date fixed i.e. 17.12.2024.

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024/dr